
Church of St Mary the Virgin, Bishopstone, Wilts
 Memorial Survey with locations  

Surname Index

Aldridge: 307
Andrews: 139
Anger: 269-271, 274-276
Archer: 266
Armstrong: 184
Bailey:  92
Ballard: 334
Barrett: 127
Belcher: 208
Bone: 198
Bowsher: 217, 349-350
Bradbery: 77
Broom: 82
Brown: 176, 195
Browne: 221
Browning, 352
Butler, 281
Carter: 115
Chaney:  95
Collins: 104
Cook: 345
Cozens: 117
Cowles:  89, 182
Cue: 254, 256, 348
Dakeyne: 344
Day: 347
Dehn:  76
Dewson: 194
Dixon: 331
Dore: 206
Dowling: 116
Edmonds: 16, 313
Edward: 173
Edwards: 248
Eggleton:  87
England: 346
Finch: 312
Fitchett: 197
Ford: 351
Freeman: 120
Friend: 128-129
Fritchley: 354
Gadd:  98
Gardner: 318, 322
Gibbison: 183
Gibbins: 251-252
Gill: 186
Glastonbury: 119

Goddard: 216
Griffin:  93-94
Gunning: 196
Haddrell: 75, 84
Harding: 252-260
Harrison: 305, 355
Hatch: 261
Hedges: 282-283, 287, 314
Hibbard: 267-268, 284-285
Hickman: 326-330, 333
Hunt: 249-250, 296, 298
Hughes: 96
Jackson: 323
Johnson: 97, 105, 135, 145, 207
Kent: 114
Kerfoot: 102
Knapp: 147
Kingsmill: 140-141
Kinsman: 132
Lawrence: 107-111, 123, 204,
Lewis: 142
Little: 90, 169
Locke: 255
Lucas: 343
Ludkin: 80
Lynn: 339-340
Mant: 336
Martin: 113
May: 264
Mills: 272
Mitchell: 136-137
Monahan: 187-189
Morse: 101
Nash: 146, 190-191
Norman: 138
Norman-Thorpe: 174-175, 180
Norris: 148-149, 246
Orchard: 112, 122, 321
Pace: 199-200
Pain: 99
Paine: 100
Parker: 202
Parrett: 131
Payne: 115
Pierrepoint: 263
Player: 265
Pope: 253, 273

Povey: 162, 205, 315
Purton: 289
Puzey, 278-280
Prior: 143
Rayner: 121
Razey: 297, 299
Reason: 78, 81,91
Redford: 242-245
Reeves: 85-86, 88
Reynolds: 170
Rogers: 83
Rose: 277
Ross: 161
Rousell: 156, 163, 172
Sandry: 130
Sealey: 106
Smith: 73-74
Spannier: 247
Sperling: 134
Spicer: 203
Stone: 290-294, 300-304, 306, 
353, 356
Stubbs: 337, 338
Sturmey: 262
Swatton: 165-168
Tasker: 150-151, 164, 171
Taylor: 211-214
Tilling: 79
Titchener: 118, 154-155
Tomblin: 103
Tucker: 222
Turner: 192-193
Walker: 342
Walkley: 209
Wall: 133
Ward: 201, 210
Webb: 144, 295, 311, 319-320
Whitear: 160, 177
Whitworth: 332
Willey: 341
Williams: 286
Willis: 324-325
Wilson: 152-153, 157-158,178-
179, 185
Woodward: 88
Worthington: 218
Wright: 215
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Forward

A record of existing and readable footstones and headstones as at May 2008, August 2008 and May 2009 
(there are quite a few unreadable, crusted headstones)

A footstone shows the deceased's initials and year of death. I have included all inscriptions which are legible

I have split the churchyard into 4 defined burial areas to help locate a grave marker

1) Northeast, readable footstones along path leading to Church door
2) Northwest, readable footstones along path leading from Church Door leading west
3) South, between two paths (within the triangle)
4) East
5) Recent additions to list

1) Northeast

34 ~ E E
35 ~ S P36 ~ E P, 1783 and C P, 1793 37 ~ R P 
38 ~ M A H, 1814
39 ~ S S, 1834 
40 ~ L D
41 ~ W T, 1848 
42 ~ J B, 1780 
43 ~ E D, 1818 
44 ~ R P (ornate footstone)
45 ~ W N
46 ~ ? S
47 ~ D W
48 ~ J W and J W
49 ~ J P, 1795 
50 ~ J M
51 ~ M C
52 ~ ? L and M L
53 ~ H H, 1857 
54 ~ S R 1830? and M C
55 ~ ? M
56 ~ M B (ornate footstone)
57 ~ M A, 1821 and T A, 1823 
58 ~ S G
59 ~ P S, 1769 or 1779
60 ~ T C
61 ~ R R, 1858, A R, 1856 and L R, 1824 (Redford – see headstone)
62 ~ E M
63 ~ E C, 1798 
64 ~ E G 
65 ~ E B and S T
66 ~ E S
67 ~ J C, 1795
68 ~ W T, 1811
69 ~ M S
70 ~ W ? 
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2) Northwest

1 ~ F ?, 1808 
2 ~ J ?
3 ~ A C
4 ~ G S
5 ~ T D
6 ~ M M
7 ~ R D
8 ~ A H, 1837 or 1857
9 ~ T G, 1808 
10 ~ ? C, 1867
11 ~ J E, 
12 ~ E S
13 ~ G W, 
14 ~ A C, 
15 ~ J S, 
16 ~ A E, 1803, M E [with smaller letters] (Edmonds) [also see Feb 2010 edition of “Bishopstone and Hinton 
Parva” newsletter]
17 ~ R C, 1842, W C, 1855 and J C, 1852  (double headstone)
18 ~ H J B, 1833 (Butler)
19 ~ E N, 1852 and J N, 1815  (double)
20 ~ W W, 1796 and H W, 1795  (double)
21 ~ W S, 1805 and S T, 1815 (double)
22 ~ J P, 1818, M P, 1816 and R P, 1857 (double headstone)
23 ~ E S, 18?5, A ?, 1? (double)
24 ~ E ?, 1824, J ?, 18?9 (double)
25 ~ J P, 1755 
26 ~ E T, 1760 
27 ~ S E H, 1836 
28 ~ J H, 1820 
29 ~ J N, 1852 and E N, 1855
30 ~ F P, 1824 
31 ~ T T, 1835 (Taylor – see headstone)
32 ~ J T, 1796 (Taylor – see headstone)
33 ~ P S

71 ~ Smith, John, inscription illegible (flaking)
72 ~ Smith, William, d 8 Dec 1856, age 82 yrs, of this parish
73 ~ Smith, William, d 30 Apr 1822, age 52 yrs
74 ~ Smith, Elizabeth, d May 1819, age 15 yrs, d/o William and Margaret
75 ~ Haddrell, Terry, d 18 Oct 1988, age 49 yrs, hsbd/o Sue, father of Mark
76 ~ Dehn, Avril, 1922 - 1988
Stanley, 1913 - 1999
77 ~ Bradbery, Sidney George, 1915 - 1987
78 ~ Reason, Jack, d 15 Sep 1986, age 69 yrs
79 ~ Tilling, Fred, 1905 – 1986 (tablet)
Nellie May, 1904 – 1992
80 ~ Ludkin, Patricia, d 6 Jun 1994, age 57 yrs
81 ~ Reason, Roger David James, b 21 Aug 1957 d 28 Nov 1988
82 ~ Broom, Getrude Ellen, 1896 - 1991, wife
Wilfred, 1892 - 1926
83 ~ Rogers, Eli Charles, d 4 Jun 1991, age 84 yrs
84 ~ Haddrell, A.G.N Jack, 1904 - 1989 (tablet)
85 ~ Reeves, Mary Ann, d 24 Apr 1847, 30th year of her age, w/o Henry
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86 ~ Reeves, Henry, d 14 Jan 1871, aged 66 yrs (double headstone)
Ann, d 13 Jan 1883, age 76 yrs, w/o Henry
87 ~ Eggleton, John, d 24 Jun 1832, age 41 yrs
Elizabeth, d 8 Nov 1820, wife
Isaac, d 18 Oct 1823, age 5 yrs, son
88 ~ Woodward, Jane, d 28 May 1872, age 30 yrs, d/o Henry and Mary Ann Reeves
89 ~ Cowles, Ernest, d 5 Mar 1960, age 69 yrs
Emily (Margaret), 1892 - 1989, wife
90 ~ Little, Reginald Robert, d 14 Aug 1979, age 69 yrs
Ellen May, d 24 Jun 2002, age 89 yrs
91 ~ Reason, Mary Anne, d 3 Jun 1979, age 70 yrs
92 ~ Bailey, Henry, d 27 Feb 1975, age 71 yrs
Irene Kate, d 21 Nov 1992, age 81 yrs
93 ~ Griffin, William E, d 10 Nov 1967, age 47 yrs
Reginald F, d 13 Jun 1986, age 60 yrs, brother
94 ~ Griffin, Ivy May, d 12 Jan 1967, age 69 yrs
Doris Bartlett, d 9 Feb 1993, age 63 yrs, dau
95 ~ Chaney, Charles, 1872 - 1954
Mary Jane, 1880 - 1966
Betty, d 16 Jun 1944, age 30 yrs, killed by enemy action, dau
96 ~ Hughes, Winifred Violet, d 5 Jul 1953, age 49 yrs
Westley Ernest, d 9 Feb 1983, age 83 yrs, hsbd
97 ~ Johnson, ?, d 27 Mar 1952, age 69 yrs (kerb)
98 ~ Gadd, Vera Florence, d 9 Jun 1956, age 45 yrs (headstone with kerb)
99 ~ Pain, Elizabeth, d 26 Jun 1717, age 41 yrs, w/o Richard
100 ~ Paine, Richard, d 25 Mar 1722, age 58 yrs (note the e)
101 ~ Morse, Joyce, 1929 - 2007, wife of Derek, nee Partridge (tablet)
102 ~ Kerfoot, Charles Dawson, d 24 Oct 1966, age 57 yrs
103 ~ Tomblin, David Dennis (Danny), d 6 Jan 1964, age 40 yrs
104 ~ Collins, Mary, b 6 Oct 19? d 8 Jan 19?
105 ~ Johnson, Mary, d 16 Feb 1950, age 76 yrs
Robert Thomas, d 12 Apr 1953, age 79 yrs
106 ~ Sealey, William John, d 21 Mar 1958, age 67 yrs
Emma Georgina, d 30 Jul 1966, age 67 yrs
107 ~ Lawrence, Ann, d 5 Sep 1873, age 73 yrs, w/o Edward
108 ~ Lawrence, Edward, d 28 Nov 1866, age 68 yrs
109 ~ Lawrence, John, d 27 Jun 1861, age 33 yrs, s/o Edward and Ann
110 ~ Lawrence, William, d 16 Aug 1847, age 4 yrs 11 mths, s/o Edward and Ann (headstone flaking)
Eliza-Smith, d 29 Sep 1847, age 2 yrs 11 mths, d/o Edward and Ann 
111 ~ Lawrence, Elizabeth, d 4 Jan 1840, age 79 yrs
112 ~ Orchard, Gladys, no dates given (vase)
Ernest, no dates given
113 ~ Martin, William (Revd), d 6 Jan 1880 – in this parish, age 53 yrs, “who from Aug 1875 – May 1876 was
a Minister of this parish and afterwards (until his death) curate of All-Saints Cardiff” (headstone with kerb and
low railings)
114 ~ Kent, John, d 15 Feb 1945, age 68 yrs (headstone with kerb)
Harriett Jane, d 7 Sep 1944, age 71 yrs, wife
115 ~ Carter, Ethel, d 13 May 1945, age 58 yrs, w/o Frederick (headstone with kerb)
Payne, Frances, d 12 Jun 1946, age 87 yrs, mother of Ethel
116 ~ Dowling, Mary, d 16 Aug 1942, age 71 yrs
Tom, d 9 Jan 1959, age 93 yrs, hsbd
117 ~ Cozens, Frederic Charles Leonard, d 4 Jul 1942, age 49 yrs
Mary Frederica, 1888 - 1972
118 ~ Titchener, Charles, d 30 Mar 1934, age 77 yrs (headstone and kerb with cover slab)
Mary Ann, d 20 Sep 1955, age 92 yrs
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119 ~ Glastonbury, Michelene Ann, d 11 Mar 1972 - as result of an accident, age 11 yrs, dau of Michael and 
Joy (headstone with kerb)
120 ~ Freeman, Robert Leonard Tuckey, b 30 Nov 1914 d 25 Jul 1993 (tablet)
121 ~ Rayner, Jack, 1926 – 1998 (tablet)
122 ~ Orchard, Ellen E, d 2 Nov 1937, age 53 yrs
Frederick Henry, d 24 Oct 1968, age 74 yrs, h/o Ellen
123 ~ W L, 1847 and E S L, 1847 (Lawrence), against west boundary wall
124 ~ E L, date illegible (possibly Lawrence), against west boundary wall
125 ~ two illegible footstones with cross on top, against west boundary wall
126 ~ two headstones with kerbs inaccessible under large tree, near west boundary wall
127 ~ Barrett, Dorothy Maud, d 1 Feb 1981, age 72 yrs (grey marble headstone)
Charles Henry, d 28 Dec 1992, age 84 yrs, hsbd
128 ~ Friend, Mary, d Apr 1991, age 82 yrs (tablet)
129 ~ Friend, Walter, d Aug 1973, age 69 yrs (tablet)
130 ~ Sandry, Edith, 1897 – 1982 (tablet)
131 ~ Parrett, Dorothy, 1923 – 2005 (tablet)
132 ~ Kinsman, Kerry Lynn, b 20 Nov 1972 d 6 Dec 1991 (tablet)
133 ~ Wall, Arthur, d 22 Aug 1978, age 78 yrs
Louisa, d 26 Dec 1984, age 81 yrs, wife
134 ~ Sperling, Jack Saul (Cdr), b 23 Oct 1918 d 7 Dec 1977 (one death date at bottom of headstone)
Teresa Maud McDonald Farrell, b 27 Dec 1927 d 7 Dec 1977
135 ~ Johnson, William Henry, d 28 Oct 1975, age 75 yrs
Florence, d 28 Nov 1988, wife
136 ~ Mitchell, Richard Norman John, 1938 - 2000 (tablet)
137 ~ Mitchell, Thelma Jean, d 3 Jun 1975, age 63 yrs (grey marble headstone with kerb)
138 ~ Norman, Richard, d 2 Oct 1979, age 67 yrs
139 ~ Andrews, Peter Greenhill, d 19 Oct 1974, age 58 yrs (cross on a plinth)
Margaret Mary Gabriel, d 3 Apr 1997, wife
140 ~ Kingsmill, Sheila Mary, 1922 – 1996 (tablet)
141 ~ Kingsmill, Elsie M E, 1888 - 1986
142 ~ Lewis, Mary Gladys, b 31 Mar 1892 d 4 Mar 1972, w/o Reginald John
Reginald John, b 7 Nov 1891 d 7 Sep 1978
143 ~ Prior, Hilda Ellen, b 18 Aug 1886 d 6 Jan 1964
144 ~ Webb, Nora, 1975
Arthur, 1998
145 ~ Johnson, Sidney Charles, d 23 Jun 1984, age 68 yrs, hsbd
Betty, d 8 Feb 1997, age 72 yrs
146 ~ Nash, Edward Thomas, 1914 - 1990
147 ~ Knapp, Mary, d 12 Aug 2006, age 79 yrs
148 ~ Norris, Ann, d 10 May 1865, age 20 yrs, d/o William and Sarah
149 ~ Norris, William, d 1878, taken from footstone as inscription illegible
Sarah, d 12 Aug 1881, age 70 yrs, wife
150 ~ Tasker, Samuel, d 3 Oct 1893, age 54 yrs
151 ~ Tasker, Maud, d 7 Mar 1915, age 78 yrs (cross on a plinth)
152 ~ Wilson, James Henry, d 28 May 1928, age 65 yrs (cross with inscription on a plinth)
153 ~ Wilson, Napthalia, d 6 Nov 1792, age 39 yrs, of Little Hinton, who 1758 had the greatest number of 
copyholds in Bishopstone (Altar tomb)
Ann, d 2 Aug 1805, age 70 yrs, wife
154 ~ Titchener, Mary Ann, d 12 Apr 1897, age 78 yrs, w/o Charles
155 ~ Titchener, John, d 18 Jun 1883, age 37 yrs
156 ~ Rousell, Peter John, b 13 Jan 1946 d 30 Oct 2003
157 ~ Wilson, Robert, age 70, inscription illegible
158 ~ Wilson, John William, 2 Feb 1927, age 35 (cross on a plinth)
159 ~ F P, 1847
160 ~ Whitear, Henry Holdsworth, d 30 May 1917 - killed in action, age 38 yrs (kerb with cover slab)
161 ~ Ross, Frederick Arthur, d 2 May 1935
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162 ~ Povey, Eliza, d 6 Feb 1897, age 77 yrs
George, d 11 Mar 1889, age 65 yrs, h/o Eliza
163 ~ Rousell, Henry George William (Bill), b 9 Jan 1919 d 19 Jan 1980, age 61 yrs
Mary Rose May, b 9 Dec 1921 d 10 Jan 2000, age 78 yrs
164 ~ Tasker, Albert George, d 31 Jan 1975, age 75 yrs
165 ~ Swatton, Edna Edith Lilian, d 16 Jul 1958, age 45 yrs
Cyril Ernest William, d 19 Dec 1969, age 54 yrs, h/o Edna
166 ~ Swatton, Elsie Ellen, d 1 Feb 1938, age 52 yrs
Bertie William, d 14 Dec 1962, age 73 yrs, hsbd
167 ~ Swatton, Florence Sarah, d 9 Jun 1932, age 53 yrs
Nelson Daniel, d 6 Nov 1943, age 50 yrs
168 ~ Swatton, Leslie Harold, b 12 Jun 1921 d 14 May 1991 (black marble tablet)
169 ~ Little, Arthur William, d 3 Jul 1932, age 60 yrs (cross headstone and kerb)
Edith Sarah, d 9 Feb 1961, age 92 yrs, wife
170 ~ Reynolds, Sylvia Kate, 1946 - 2004
171 ~ Tasker, Sidney George, d 8 Nov 1934, age 73 yrs
Charlotte Elizabeth, d 29 Nov 1950, age 85 yrs, w/o Sidney
172 ~ Rousell, Henry James, d 16 Sep 1937, age 50 yrs
Ethel May, d 24 Dec 1966, age 73 yrs, wife
173 ~ Edward, Jean, 1926 - 1997, wife (tablet)
George, 1928 - 2006
174 ~ Norman-Thorpe, Peter, 1929 - 2002
175 ~ Norman-Thorpe, William John, d 9 Sep 1966, age 78 yrs
Mary Elizabeth, d 1 Sep 1970, age 79 yrs, wife
176 ~ Brown, charlotte, d 20 May 1928, age 35 yrs
Walter Gilbert, d 28 Oct 1965, age 73 yrs
177 ~ Whitear, Henry, d 6 Apr 1928, age 77 yrs
Ellen, d 10 May 1933, age 81 yrs, wife
178 ~ Wilson, Robert Henry (M.C), 1894 - 1980
Edith Henderson, 1895 - 1990, wife
179 ~ Wilson, Moyra Leslie, 1921 - 1988, d/o Robert and Edith
180 ~ Norman-Thorpe, William (Bill), d 22 Oct 1987, age 74 yrs
Violet (Peggy), d 18 Mar 1987, age 68 yrs, wife
181 ~ E S and D S footstone no dates given (headstone laid face down)
182 ~ Cowles, Eliza Ann, d 28 Sep 1925, age 62 yrs
183 ~ Gibbison, Lorna (wooden cross with plate)
184 ~ Armstrong, Vera, b 16 Feb 1934 d 12 Jan 2000
185 ~ Wilson, Caroline, d 24 May 1921, ? mths, d/o Robert and Edith (cross on a plinth)
186 ~ Gill, William, 1904 - 1984
Phyllis C, 1908 – 1987

Tablets set into west boundary

187 ~ Monahan, Brian Leslie, 1907 - 1980
188 ~ Monahan, Timothy McDougall, M A, 1941 - 1968
189 ~ Monahan, James, 1948 - 1969
190 ~ Nash, Barbara Joan, 1912 - 1991
191 ~ Nash, Arthur, 1910 - 2005
192 ~ Turner, J D G (Mike), M D, </b> 1920 - 1994
193 ~ Turner, Janet, 1920 - 1997, wife of J D G
194 ~ Dewson, Kathleen Howarth, 1901 - 1994

Reached tree lined path leading to iron gate

195 ~ Brown, Frederick John, d 21 Jan 1975, age 83 yrs (tablet)
196 ~ Gunning, Scott, d 3 Feb 1982, age 14 yrs (vase)
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197 ~ Fitchett, Michael James, d 13 Aug 1984, age 45 yrs
198 ~ Bone, Joseph John, b 17 Aug 1903 d 25 Dec 1961 (rustic boulder)
199 ~ Pace, Charlotte Eleanor, b 10 May 1830 d 7 Mar 1918 (cross on a plinth)
Ellen Louise R, d 16 Oct 1933, age 88 yrs
200 ~ Pace, Fanny Jane, d 1 Apr 1926, age 72 yrs (cross on a plinth)
Arthur, d 24 Feb 1935, age 95 yrs
201 ~ Ward, Laura, d 1 Dec 1913, age 42 yrs, wife
Adolphus Thomas, d 6 Jul 1923, age 58 yrs
Spencer, John, 1906 - 1983
202 ~ Parker, Mary, d 9 Mar 1867, age 51 yrs, w/o of Bishopstone
Hazard, d 8 Jun 1884, age 73 yrs
203 ~ Spicer, Moses, d 28 Nov 1778, age 66 yrs (Altar Tomb) – needs rechecking
Mary, d 5 Nov 1761
204 ~ Lawrence, Elizabeth Ann, d 22 Aug 1912, age 76 yrs
Povey, Elizabeth Ann, d 28 Aug 1924, age 62 yrs, niece
205 ~ Povey, Fanny, d 31 Dec 1904, age 73 yrs, w/o John (headstone broken)
John, d 5 Jun 1931, age 93 yrs
206 ~ Dore, William John, d 11 May 1901, age 47 yrs (headstone with kerb)
William Hayward, d 25 Sep 1916 – killed in action during the Battle of the Somme, age 19 yrs, only son, 2nd 
Lieutenant of the Prince of Wales Own W. Yorks
Ellen Frampton, d 1 Nov 1944, age 81 yrs, widow of John
207 ~ Johnson, Jane, d 24 Nov 1927, wife (kerb)
William, d 9 Nov 1903, age 69 yrs
208 ~ Belcher, Elizabeth, d 1836, age 81 yrs, w/o John (part of inscription illegible)
209 ~ Walkley, Brian William, 1942 – 2007 (d 5 Sep 2007, age 64 yrs, (wooden cross with plate))
210 ~ Ward, Fanny, d 10 Nov 1927, age 68 yrs
Townsend, Robert, d 10 Sep 1940, age 41 yrs
211 ~ Taylor, Thomas, d 28 Jul 1835, age 59 yrs
212 ~ Taylor, John, d 29 Oct 1796, age 38 yrs
213 ~ Taylor, Ann, d 6 Nov 1811, age 63 yrs, w/o John
214 ~ Taylor, Sybil, d 10 May 1837, age 64 yrs
215 ~ Wright, Christopher Martin, b 27 Jan 1947 d 25 may 1992
216 ~ Goddard, Thomas, d 25 Mar 1796, age 62 yrs (re painted Altar Tomb)
217 ~ Bowsher, Anne, 1821 - 1903
218 ~ Worthington, Beryl, 1928 – 1991

Headstones and Footstones placed along South boundary wall

219 ~ E B
220 ~ metal cross, no inscription (only one I came across)
221 ~ P R, 1863 and M R, 1869 (Redford)
222 ~ F E, 1916
223 ~ H ?, 1833 (maybe Norris)
224 ~ E G H, 1970
225 ~ H R, 1883 (Redford)
226 ~ E S, 1900 and E S, 1914
227 ~ ? B ?
228 ~ E S (Flaked)
229 ~ J B, 1807 and M B, 1805 (Belcher)
230 ~ J D, 1859  (maybe Day)
231 ~ Browne, William, d Aug 1682 (headstone)
232 ~ Tucker, Thomas, d 1681 (headstone)
233 ~ W A, 18?5 
234 ~ J H, 1835 (maybe Horton) 
235 ~ E C, 1866 and T R C, 1866 (Cue)
236 ~ E C, 1859 (Cue)
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237 ~ J A, 1841 (maybe Anger)
238 ~ ? ?, 1875 
239 ~ J S (flaked)
240 ~ J F, 1893 and J W F, 1901 (maybe Ford)
241 ~ F S, 18?7

End of South boundary wall

242 ~ Redford, Reginald Walter, d 29 May 1933, age 29 yrs
Richard, d 4 Mar 1939, age 73 yrs
Rose, d 8 Aug 1953, age 83 yrs, wife
243 ~ Redford, Henry, d 22 May 1883, age 72 yrs, 23 yrs clerk of the parish
244 ~ Redford, Peter, d 2 Feb 1863, age 61 yrs
Martha, d 17 Mar 1869, age 66 yrs, w/o Peter
Sarah, d 26 Jan 1862 – at Reading, age 19 yrs, d/o Peter and Martha
245 ~ Redford, Richard, d 17 Sep 1858, age 82 yrs
Ann, d 17 Sep 1856, age 78 yrs, w/o Richard
Lucy, d 4 Feb 1824, age 7 yrs, d/o Richard and Ann
246 ~ Norris, Hannah, d Jul 1833, age 21 yrs, w/o John
247 ~ Spannier, Kathleen (Joan), 1923 - 1991, d/o Elsie and William Hunt
Lawrence, 1920 - 1996
248 ~ Edwards, Florence, b 27 Nov 1869 d 22 Jul 1916
249 ~ Hunt, Elsie Gladys, d 9 Nov 1970, age 75 yrs, wife (plain face, carved in shape of house)
William, d 31 Jan 1974, age 80 yrs
250 ~ Hunt, Albert Cecil, 1920 - 1995
251 ~ Gibbins, Mary Ann, d 27 Dec 1789, d/o John and Elizabeth
252 ~ Gibbins, Thomas, d 2 Jan 1808, age 64 yrs
253 ~ Pope, Mary, d 4 Mar 1816, age 68 yrs, wife (double headstone)
John, d 22 Jan 1818, age 72 yrs
Rebecca, d 26 Feb 1857, age 86 yrs
254 ~ Cue, ?, possibly Thomas Roby Cue. Pope’s stone (253 ~) is resting against this double headstone. It 
appears to be in good condition as inscription.
255 ~ Lock, Thomas, d 23 Oct 1788, age 37 yrs
256 ~ Cue, William, d 22 Oct 1872, age 50 yrs, eldest s/o Thomas Roby and Elizabeth
Richard, d 1 Mar 1873 - Iowa County Nth America, age 28 yrs, youngest s/o Thomas Roby and Elizabeth
257 ~ Harding, Frank William, b 10 Nov 1879 d 31 Jan 1968
258 ~ Harding, Ernest John, b 17 Sep 1910 d 19 Feb 1987
Nancy Winifred, b 27 Apr 1917 d 22 Feb 2003, w/o Ernest John, nee Fradgley
259 ~ Harding, Ralph, 1886 - 1976
Jessie Mary, 1889 - 1976
260 ~ Harding, Frank William, b 25 May 1915 d 13 Feb 1997
Nancy Maud, b 21 May 1923 d 14 Feb 1998, nee Wilson
261 ~ Hatch, Nerys Marilyn, d 18 Jun 1999, age 46 yrs
262 ~ Sturmey, Les, b 9 Apr 1936 d 8 Nov 2001
263 ~ Pierrepoint, Evelyn (Joyce), 1926 - 2007
George, 1926 - 2012
264 ~ May, Imogen Louisa, b 22 Nov 1998 d 5 Dec 1998
Olivia Eva, b 22 Nov 1998 d 8 Dec 1998
265 ~ Player, Albert William, b 11 Jun 1926 d 17 Nov 1996
266 ~ Archer, Jane, d 26 Jun 1822, age 10 yrs, d/o Isaac and Elizabeth
Elizabeth, d 28 Jan 1855, age 71 yrs, w/o Isaac
267 ~ Hibbard, John, d 14 Dec 1892, age 42 yrs (orange marble headstone)
268 ~ Hibbard, Thomas (Jnr), d 9 Nov 1879, age 65 yrs, s/o Thomas of Bishopstone who was the eldest son
of Thomas Hibbard of Wanborough (ridged ledger)
Mary Ann Clare, b 23 Feb 1808 d 5 Mar 1872, age 64 yrs, w/o Thomas (Jnr), d/o Isaac and Elizabeth Archer 
late Thornhill in county of Wiltshire
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269 ~ Anger, John, d 13 Jul 1841, age 16 yrs
270 ~ Anger, John, d 23 Nov 1840, age 33 yrs (double)
Elizabeth, d 26 Mar 1851, age 57 yrs, relict of John
Mary Ann, b 14 Nov 1833 d 17 Apr 1837, d/o John and Elizabeth
271 ~ Anger, Moses, b 27 Feb 1821 d 17 Jul 1825, two children of John and  Elizabeth.
Thomas, b 26 Feb 1823 d 14 Sep 1823
272 ~ Mills, Thomas, d 28 Feb 1827, age 75 yrs (large headstone laid flat, face upwards)
273 ~ Pope, Susanna, d 20 Nov 1844, age 60 yrs, w/o Charles
274 ~ Anger, Moses, d 9 Jul 1815, age 34 yrs
275 ~ Anger, John, d 15 Oct 1835, age 79 yrs (double headstone)
Elizabeth, d 2? Aug 1824, age 72 yrs
276 ~ Anger, Thomas, d 9 Aug 1863, age 77 yrs
277 ~ Rose, Henry Thomas, d 3? Dec 1882, age 74 yrs
278 ~ S P, 1866 (Sophia Puzey, headstone inscription illegible)
279 ~ J W P, 1837 (James William Puzey, headstone inscription illegible)
280 ~ Puzey, James, d 23 Jul 1816 (Altar tomb)
281 ~ Butler, Hannah Jackson, d 14 Oct 1833 - at M?p?ly's Bishopstone, age 15 yrs, d/o James and 
Hannah Butler on London
282 ~ Hedges, Ann, d 30 Nov 1837, age 15? yrs, d/o Thomas and Mary
283 ~ Hedges, Henry, d 17 May 1857, age 31 yrs, eldest s/o Thomas and Mary
284 ~ Hibbard, Jane, d 1820, age 37 yrs, w/o Thomas (remaining inscription illegible)
285 ~ Hibbard, Sally Elizabeth, d 18 Jul 1836, age 50 yrs, w/o Thomas
286 ~ Williams, Caroline Tryphena, d 19 Jul 1874, age 17 yrs
287 ~ Hedges, ?, d 26 ? 186?, age 67 yrs
288 ~ J D, 1896

Headstone against west boundary wall (one laid flat, another illegible)

289 ~ Purton, Thomas, d 22 Jun 1824, age 73 yrs

3) South

290 ~ Stone, Frederick John, d 28 Feb 1974, age 72 yrs, parents of Thomas, Robert, Margaret, Christopher 
(open book style)
Winifred Sarah, d 1 Sep 1972, age 67 yrs, wife
291 ~ Stone, Thomas Frederick, d 16 Oct 1932, age 3 yrs
292 ~ Stone, Robert George, d 26 Aug 1948, age 12 yrs
293 ~ Stone, Margaret Winifred, d 9 Jul 1950, age 16 yrs
294 ~ Stone, Christopher Robin, d 26 Feb 1951, age 4 yrs
295 ~ Webb, Leslie Charles, d 7 Jul 1941, age 21 yrs
296 ~ Hunt, John Page, d 1 Mar 1951, age 73 yrs
Alice Beatrice, d 22 Nov 1956, age 80 yrs
297 ~ Razey, Frederick George, d 28 Oct 1975, age 69 yrs
298 ~ Hunt, Cicely Mary Florence, d 11 Sep 1977, age 67 yrs
Charles Dennis, d 23 Jul 1992, age 87 yrs
299 ~ Razey, Agnes Beatrice, d 7 Jul 1989, age 82 yrs, w/o Frederick and sister of Dennis
300 ~ Stone, Hannah, d 26 Nov 1929, age 67 yrs, wife
Frances Joseph, d 20 Feb 1934, age 83 yrs
Henrietta Grace, d 6 Jan 1971, age 82 yrs
Percy, d 20 Nov 1972, age 78 yrs
Anne Louise, d 19 Jul 1969, age 9 days
301 ~ Stone, Maria Augusta, d 21 Mar 1933, age 81 yrs
302 ~ Stone, Charles Stephen, b 26 Aug 1896 d 11 May 1964, age 67 yrs
303 ~ Stone, Agnes Anne, b 16 Oct 1893 d 20 May 1979
304 ~ Stone, Michael Edward, b 17 Dec 1936 d 11 Aug 1995, age 58 yrs
305 ~ Harrison, Yvonne, 1931 - 2002, nee Stone
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306 ~ Stone, Frances Joseph, b 17 Aug 1930 d 12 Jan 2005, age 74 yrs
307 ~ C E and C E (tablet)
308 ~ J E (tablet)
309 ~ E E (tablet)
310 ~ L E (tablet)
311 ~ Webb, Gertrude Patience, d 15 Jul 1952, age 62 yrs, wife (kerb with a slab)
John, d 19 Jun 1964, age 76 yrs
312 ~ Finch, Joseph P W, b 6 Oct 1982 d 30 Mar 2002
313 ~ Edmonds, William C, b 30 Apr 1818 d 25 Oct 1892
Sophia, b 18 Feb 1820 d 24 Jun 1898, w/o William
314 ~ Hedges, Frederick Ernest, d 10 Jan 1955
315 ~ Povey, Carrie, d 22 Sep 1949, dau of John and Fanny
316 ~ Aldridge, Hilda Emma Elliot, d 9 Sep 1973, d/o Mary and George
George, d 30 Jan 1944, father
317 ~ E G, 1915 (tablet)
318 ~ Gardner, Emma, d 1 Mar 1915, wife, aged 81 yrs, of Bishopstone
William, d 14 May 1922, aged 88 yrs.
Bates, Bessie, d 7 Jan 1931, aged 58 yrs, d/o Emma & William and w/o Albert.
Albert, d 14 Apr 1946, aged 72 yrs, 
319 ~ Webb, Ralph, 1891 - 1964
Lilian, 1898 - 1980
320 ~ Webb, James,
321 ~ Orchard, Ida, 1917 - 2000
Arthur, 1910 - 2002
322 ~ Gardner, Fred, d 5 Apr 1945
323 ~ Jackson, Arthur, d 1845
Margaret, d 1899
324 ~ Willis, John Aycliffe, d 18 Jan 1960
Mahala May, d 9 Aug 1965, wife
325 ~ Willis, William George, d 29 Jul 1944
Ellen, d 25 Apr 1945, wife
326 ~ Hickman, Eileen, d 14 Apr 1953, d/o Ernest and Ruth
327 ~ Hickman, Irene, d 31 Aug 1940
328 ~ Hickman, Thomas, d 21 Sep 1928, age 75 yrs
Margaret Elizabeth, d 8 Nov 1948, age 94 yrs
329 ~ Hickman, Noah, d 25 Jun 1936, d/o Ernest and Ruth
330 ~ Hickman, Ernest George, b 29 Dec 1883 d 19 Nov 1967
Ruth, b 26 May 1889 d 27 Feb 1968, wife
331 ~ Dixon, Grace Evelyn, b 8 Dec 1898 d 12 Aug 1968
Henry Maurice, b 26 Jun 1901 d 23 Mar 1986, h/o Grace
332 ~ Whitworth, Walter William, d 15 Oct 1921, h/o of Margaret
Eric William, d 21 Mar 1928
333 ~ Hickman, William John, d 20 Aug 1914
334 ~ Ballard, Nathaniel, d 30 May 1874
335 ~ E S, 1872 and J S, 1880  (maybe Smith)
336 ~ Mant, Mary Louisa, 1902 - 1979
William Thomas, 1901 – 1974
337 ~ Stubbs, William Lucas (Priest), d 14 Mar 1938, Vicar of this parish 1916 – 1938
338 ~ Stubbs, Daniel Holland, Priest
339 ~ Lynn, Herbert E B, 1900 - 1974 (tablet)
Dorothy Mary, 1898 - 1985 
340 ~ Lynn, Dennis Edward James, b 28 Sep 1925 - d 28 Dec 2006 (tablet)
341 ~ Willey, John Thomas, d 24 Oct 1991, age 60 yrs (tablet)
342 ~ Walker, John Thomas, d 19 Jan 1995, Vicar of this parish 1978 - 1984
Olga Victoria, d 8 Jul 1999
343 ~ Lucas, William (Priest), d 14 Mar 1938, age 75 yrs, Vicar of this Parish 1916-1938 (cross on plinth)
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344 ~ Dakeyne, Cecil Raven Brain, d 19 Feb 1947, age 70 yrs, 1933 – 1946. Rector of Bishopstone and 
1946 – 1947 Rector of Hinton Parva, 1946 – 1947 Rector of Bishopstone with Hinton
Marion, d 2 Aug 1975, age 84 yrs, w/o Cecil
345 ~ Cook, Alan, d 1940-2003 (tablet)
346 ~ England, Roye C C, 1906 - 1995, founder of Pendon Museum

4) East

347 ~ Day, Jane, d 18 Jan 1859, age 64 yrs
348 ~ Cue, Elizabeth, d 25 Oct 1859, age 65 yrs, w/o John
John, d 9 Dec 1877, age 78 yrs, who is buried in Bath
349 ~ Bowsher, Mary, d 13 May 18?, age 73 yrs, w/o Elijah
350 ~ Bowsher, Elijah, b 13 Jul 1839 d 13 May 1898
351 ~ Ford, Joseph, d 9 Jun 1893, age 62 yrs
Joseph William, d 3 Jan 1901, age 21 yrs, eldest s/o Joseph, interred Upper Stratton Cemetery
352 ~ Browning, Ann, d 27 Aug 1817, aged 55 yrs, w/o Eliab
353 ~ Stone, Alice Maud Mary, d 30 Aug 1887, age 9 yrs, 2nd d/o Edwin and Emily (cross on plinth)

5) Recent additions to list

354 ~ Fritchley, Betty Patricia, b 17 Jun 1833 d 4 Jun 2008, age 74 yrs, nee Stone (south)
355 ~ Harrison, Eric Frank Lanfear,  b 2 May 1928 d 9 Oct 2007  (south)
356 ~ Stone, Margaret, 1913 – 2008   (south)
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